No. 153, A.]

[Published June 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 305.

AN ACT to amend subsections (5) and (9) of section 697—61, and subsection (4) of section 20.40 and paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to county agricultural representatives, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (5) and (9) of section 697—61 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 697—61) (5) For * * the period ending June 30, 1920, this work shall be organized in not to exceed forty-five counties of the state and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1920, in not to exceed fifty counties of the state.

(9) From and after the annual meeting of the county boards in November, 1919, * * the special committee on agriculture shall consist of the chairman of the county board of supervisors, the county superintendent or superintendents of schools, and three practical farmers representing the agricultural interests of the county, appointed by the county board of supervisors, one of whom shall be a member of the county board of supervisors. In those counties that have county agricultural schools, the two boards shall work in conjunction as one board.

Section 2. Subsection (4) of section 20.40 and paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.40) (4) On July 1, 1919, eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1920, • • eighty-six thousand five hundred dollars, to meet the appropriations from the university fund income made by paragraphs (c), (d). (e), (h), (i), (l), and (m), of subsection (3) of section 20.41.

(20.41) (3) (e) On July 1, 1919, forty-five thousand dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1920, * * fifty thousand dollars, to be used by the board of regents, for developing, organizing and supervising county agricultural representative work in the state, and to be applied toward the payment of the salaries and traveling expenses of county agricultural representatives, as authorized under section 697—61.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1919.